**ORDINANCE NO.: 2022-04** 

**INTRODUCED BY:** Mayor Annette M. Blackwell

**MOTION FOR ADOPTION BY:** 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAPLE HEIGHTS LAND REUTILIZATION PROGRAM TO ACCEPT THE TITLE TO ONE (1) PARCEL OF LAND IN THE CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS OBTAINED THROUGH THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY LAND REUTILIZATION CORPORATION (CCLRC), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Maple Heights Land Reutilization Program fosters the return of non-productive land to tax revenue generating status or the devotion thereof to public use; and

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Land Reutilization Corporation (CCLRC) seeks to revitalize neighborhoods, promote economic growth and create job and workforce development opportunities, and assists local governments in effective use and re-use of vacant property; and

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Land Reutilization Corporation (CCLRC) has agreed to acquire tax delinquent parcels of vacant land, identified as: 16101 Broadway Avenue (PPN 781-12-008) in the City of Maple Heights and desires to transfer said parcel to the City of Maple Heights for their redevelopment, according to the Pass-Through Sale-Purchase and Development Agreement available in the Office of the Economic Development Director.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Maple Heights, Cuyahoga County, State of Ohio that:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a Pass-Through Sale-Purchase and Development Agreement with the Cuyahoga County Land Reutilization Corporation, and the City is authorized to accept title to: **16101 Broadway Avenue (PPN 781-12-008)**, in the City of Maple Heights, and as listed in the Cuyahoga County Records for the Land Bank in the City of Maple Heights.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The Director of Finance is authorized and directed, upon passage of this Ordinance, to send certified copies of this Ordinance to the County Auditor and the County Fiscal Officer requesting that: **16101 Broadway Avenue (PPN 781-12-008),** in the City of Maple Heights, and as listed in the Cuyahoga County Records, be exempted from taxation for this City owned property.
- <u>Section 3.</u> According to Article XVI, Section 3 of the Maple Heights Charter, the Council hereby waives the requirement that the Council submit this acquisition of land to the Planning & Zoning Commission for their report and recommendation.
- <u>Section 4.</u> The Clerk of Council shall enter this transaction into Table "E" of the Special Ordinances entitled, "Acquisition and Disposal of Real Property" at the next codification of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Maple Heights.

<u>Section 5.</u> It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Legislation were adopted in an open meeting on the date indicated below, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its Committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 6. This Ordinance constitutes an emergency measure necessary for the general welfare of the residents of the City and to expedite the acquisition and tax exemption of this property, and provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor, otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	, 2022	
		Ron Jackson, Council President
Approved as to legal form:		Annette M. Blackwell, Mayor
Frank Consolo, Director of	Law	
ATTEST: Leonette Cicirella	Johnson, Clerk of C	Council
Cuyahoga, State of Ohio, d	do hereby certify the	f Council of the City of Maple Heights, County of above to be a true and exact copy of the original at the same has been and will remain duly posted
Date:		Leonette Cicirella Johnson, Clerk of Council
		Lacononic Cachona Johnson, Cach Of Council